(4) The gross combined income during the grant year from all sources of such applicant 
and all relatives of the applicant living in such dwelling does not exceed an amount 
equivalent to fifty (50) percent of area median family incomethe sum of fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000.00); provided that the first seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500.00) of any income, (a) received by the applicant, or the applicant's spouse if 
they reside together, and classified as permanent disability compensation, or (b) 
received by any applicant who is at least sixty-five (65) years of age, is permanently 
and totally disabled, and can show that they did receive permanent disability 
compensation for at least twenty-four (24) consecutive months immediately prior to 
their sixty-fifth birthday, shall be excluded from such total; and provided, that the first 
eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500.00) of income of each relative other than 
spouse of such applicant who is living in such dwelling and does not qualify for rent 
relief shall be excluded from such total. If the applicant has been a resident of the city 
for less than the full grant year, the gross combined income for such year and the

[...]

maximum allowable income shall be prorated for the period of actual residency. 

(5) The net combined financial worth of such applicant and relatives of such applicant 
living in such dwelling as of December thirty-first of the grant year does not exceed 
one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00). Net combined financial 
worth shall include all assets, including equitable interests. 

Sec. 25-59. Claimant's affidavit. 
(a) Annually, and not later than May first of the year following the grant year, the person 

claiming a grant shall file with the Ccommissioner of the Rrevenue of the city, a rental relief